
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 September 2020 - 5:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy Chair), Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy, Cllr Dave Miles and Cllr 
Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Dean Curtis, Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 8 September 2020 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to listen in to
 the proceedings of this ‘virtual’ meeting.  To view the webcast click here and select the
 relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
June 2020 (Pages 3 - 5) 

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - April-June 2020 (Pages 7 - 40) 

5. Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 41 - 67) 

6. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 69 - 77) 

7. Business Plan Update 2020 (Pages 79 - 83) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except where 
business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be discussed. The 
list below shows why items are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the 
relevant legislation (the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended). 

10. Investment Strategy Review - Hymans Robertson (Investment Advisors) 
(Pages 85 - 131) 

11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 June 2020
(5:00  - 6:40 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy, Cllr Dave 
Miles and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin, Nicholas Jellema and Stephen Jasinski

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes - 11 March 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 were confirmed as correct.

3. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - January-March 2020

The report provided information for employers, members of LBBD Pension Fund 
and other interested parties on how the Fund performed during the Quarter-1 
January to 31 March 2020. Hymans Robertson, the recently appointed Investment 
advisors updated the Committee on the current state of the markets in the light of 
COVID-19.

The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q1 valued at £1,005,00m, a 
decrease of £121.32m from its value of £1,126.33m at 31 December 2019.  The 
cash value held by the Council at 31 March 2020 was negative £10.51m, giving a 
total Fund value of £994.49m.  The Investment Fund Manager verbally reported on 
the performance of the Fund up to 9 June 2020, which showed a significant 
bounce back with overall the Fund ending 1.96% up. 

The Committee accordingly noted:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund, 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report,

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually, and 

(iv)     that the transition to CQS continues to be put on hold until clarification is 
obtained from LCIV.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



4. Investment beliefs session - Hymans Robertson (Investment Advisors)

Following their appointment and in the light of the completion of 2019 actuarial 
valuation, Hymans Robertson (HR) had been asked to present an investment 
strategy review for the Committee’s consideration at the meeting in September. 

Forming part of that work Nick Jellema and Stephen Jasinki of HR outlined in a 
presentation the aim of the review which would:

(i) consider the ability for the current funding and investment plan to meet the 
objective of the Pension Fund being fully funded in any given year,

(ii) allow members to consider the impact of alternative investment strategies and 
funding plans on the probability of success,

(iii) enable members to assess the attractiveness and appropriateness of the 
combinations considered, and 

(iv) understand the implementation consequences, including the availability of 
assets not only within the LCIV, but also the wider investmen
[...]
The investment advisors were thanked for their informative presentation.

Page 4



5. Application for Admitted Body Status - Caterlink

In March 2019 it was agreed that Caterlink, the catering contractor to Goresbrook 
School should become an Admitted Body member of the Council’s Pension Fund 
enabling transferred former Council employees  to remain in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme or “broadly equivalent” scheme, as is their right.

Caterlink have gained a number of new contracts with various schools and have 
applied for an Admitted Body status for these contracts as staff will be transferring 
across. Accordingly,

The Committee have resolved to agree the application for Admitted Body status 
by Caterlink, as a ‘closed’ agreement.

6. Administration and Governance Report

The Pension Fund Accountant updated the Committee on the latest administrative 
and governance issues relating to the Pension Fund, which covered the following 
areas:

a) Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023,
b) Cash flow to 31 March 2020,
c) An update on the appointment of Hymans Robertson and Barnett 

Waddington for the Fund’s Investment Consulting Services and its Actuarial 
Services respectively, and  

d) From the Independent Advisor on the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Good 
Governance Project and other significant developments in the LGPS which 
focused on:
- Good governance in the LGPS project, particularly the Phase II report, 

and 
- The judgement in the Supreme Court case regarding the 2016 LGPS 

statutory guidance. 

The Committee accordingly noted the report

7. Business Plan Update 2020

The purpose of this report was to update the Pension Committee on progress 
regarding the Pension Fund’s 2020/21 Business Plan.

Appendix 1 provided a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January to 31 
December 2020. A Strategic Asset Allocation is being carried out by the Fund’s 
Actuary and a full business plan for 2020/21 is being drafted alongside this and will 
be presented to the Committee in September 2020 for approval. 

The Committee noted the report and Business Plan.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

16 September 2020

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2020/21 – April to June 2020

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed 
during the quarter 1 April to 30 June 2020. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund, 

(ii)  the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in Appendix 
1, 

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually,

(iv) the update on the transition to CQS, and 

(v) the Independent Advisors Market Background Report 2019-20

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how 
the Fund has performed during the quarter 1 April to 30 June 2020 (“Q2”). The report 
updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. Appendix 2 provides a definition of terms used in this report. Appendix 3 
sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to in this report. 

1.2 A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 July to 15 
September 2020 will be provided to Members at the Pension Committee.

2. Independent Advisors Market Background Q2 2020

2.1 April to June 2020 was characterised by a clear disconnect between the economy 
and households on the one hand and financial markets. While many businesses 
faced temporary or permanent closure and millions of employees faced either 
unemployment or the threat of unemployment (with US unemployment at 11.1% in 
June 2020 compared to 3.5% in February and around 30% of UK employees on the 
Government’s Furlough scheme) equity markets saw huge gains which erased much 
of the losses of late February and March 2020. There were however significant 
discrepancies in equity sector performance. Information technology was a generally 
very strong performer as would be expected in a lockdown/social distancing 
environment. In contrast banks struggled in an environment of ultra-low interest rates 
and economies in distress.

2.2 The MSCI World Index which fell over 21% in the January to March Quarter recovered 
much of this loss in the April to June Quarter to close on 30 June 2020 less than 8% 
lower than at 31 December 2019. US stocks enjoyed a dramatic rebound. The S&P 
500 index which fell 20% in the January to March Quarter ended the April to June 
Quarter only 4% lower than at the start of January. Unprecedented central bank 
monetary policy stimulus, led by the US Federal Reserve, backed up by the fiscal 
initiatives of various governments provided the support to facilitate this recovery. 

2.3 As the press release issued on 10 June 2020 after the June meeting of the policy 
setting Federal Open Markets Committee (FOMC) of the US Federal Reserve 
correctly stated “the Coronavirus outbreak is causing tremendous human and 
economic hardship across the United States and around the world…” COVID-19 has 
heavily affected the US econ
[...]
020 and also a reaction to comments in May by Andrew Bailey the 
Governor of the Bank of England that negative interest rates were a possibility. 

2.15 Corporate credit and in particular high yield had weakened in the January to March 
Quarter in the context of both economic and financial market weakness and indeed 
turmoil. In contrast the April to June Quarter saw corporate bonds perform strongly 
doubtlessly strengthened by supportive announcements from March onwards by the 
major central banks in relation to corporate bond purchases. A return of investor risk 
appetite was also a contributory factor as high yield as well as investment grade 
corporate credit enjoyed a clearly positive April to June 2020 Quarter. 

2.16 In conclusion the April to July Quarter was extremely positive for equity markets despite 
a very poor economic environment including lockdowns/social distancing, GDP 
contraction, the potential for big increases in unemployment and extremely low inflation 
in developed economies. Additionally, as Jay Powell the Chair of the US Federal 
Reserve stated in his press conference of 10 June 2020 “The extent of the downturn 
and the pace of recovery remain extraordinarily uncertain…” All this clearly raises the 
vital question as to how much equity prices are now driven by optimism in markets 
based on central bank support, suggestions of a possibly viable vaccine, and any sign 
of economic momentum rather than by macroeconomic fundamentals and likely long 
term company earnings? Is fear of missing out another possible driver of the equity 
recovery? Volatility in equity markets going forward would clearly not be a surprise!

3. Overall Fund Performance

3.1 The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q2 valued at £1,132.03m, an increase 
of £127.03m from its value of £1,005.00m at 31 March 2020. The cash value held by 
the Council at 30 June 2020 was 0.81m, giving a total Fund value of £1,132.84m. The 
gross value of £1,132.84m includes a prepayment of £35.0m from the Council. The 
net asset value as at 30 June 2020, after adjusting for the prepayment was therefore 
£1,097.84m.

Page 11



3.2 For Q2 the Fund returned 12.3%, net of fees, outperforming its benchmark by 2.7%. 
Over one year the Fund returned 4.5%, underperforming its benchmark by 1.5%. 
Over three years the Fund underperformed its benchmark by 1.8%, with a return of 
5.1%. The Fund’s returns are below:

Table 1: Fund’s 2019, 2018, 2017 Quarterly and Yearly Returns
2020 2019 2018Year Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1  Q4  Q3 

One 
Year

Two 
Years

Three 
Years

Five 
Years

Actual Return 12.3 (11.4) 2.2 1.4 3.3 5.8 (6.3) 2.3 4.5 4.8 5.1 7.8
Benchmark 9.6 (7.7) 1.7 2.4 3.5 5.6 (4.6) 3.3 6.0 6.9 6.9 8.7
Difference 2.7 (3.7) 0.5 (1.0) (0.2) 0.2 (1.7) (1.0) (1.5) (2.1) (1.8) (0.9)

3.3 Appendix 1 illustrates changes in the market value, the liability value, the Fund’s 
deficit and the funding level from 31 March 2013 to 31 May 2020. Members are asked 
to note the significant changes in value and the movements in the Fund’s funding 
level. Chart 1 below shows the Fund’s value since 31 March 2010.

Chart 1: Fund Value in Millions (31 March 2010 to 30 June 2020)

549
585 585 636

667
758 772

917
967

1,040 1,060

989

1,022 1,067

1,082

1,105

975

1,098

09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 2016/17 2017/18 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020
300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

1,100

1,200

3.4 The fund manager’s performance has been scored using a quantitative analysis 
compared to the benchmark returns, defined below.

RED- Fund underperformed by more than 3% against the benchmark 
 AMBER- Fund underperformed by less than 3% against the benchmark. 
 GREEN- Fund is achieving the benchmark return or better

Page 12



3.5 Table 2 highlights the Q2 2020 returns. Baillie Gifford performed well this quarter 
returning 27.9% which was 8.1% above the benchmark. The return for Kempen was 
16.9% which was 2.9% below the benchm
[...]
kets were down over 20% for the January to 
March 2020 Quarter and the impact of COVID-19 on the world economy looked 
extremely serious. Overall, for the year 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 world 
equity markets measured by the MSCI World Index were down over 10%. 

John Raisin
27 July 2020

John Raisin Financial Services Limited
Company Number 7049666 registered in England and Wales.
Registered Office 130 Goldington Road, Bedford, MK40 3EA

VAT Registration Number 990 8211 06

Page 40



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

16 September 2020

Title: Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 

Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Acting Chief 
Executive

Summary: 

This report presents the Pension Committee with the Draft Pension Fund Accounts 
for 2019/20. 

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to consider and note the Draft Pension Fund Accounts for 
2019/20.

1. Introduction

1.1 This report introduces the annual accounts of the London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2020, which are 
included as appendix 1. 

1.2 The Pension Fund Accounts sets out the financial position of the Pension 
Fund as at 31 March 2020 and as such acts as the basis for understanding 
the financial well-being of the Pension Fund. It also enables Members to 
manage and monitor the Scheme effectively and be able to take decisions 
understanding the financial implication of those decisions.

Page 41

AGENDA ITEM 5



2. Key Highlights

2.1 19/20 started off with strong positive returns for the first three quarters, but 
uncertainty caused by Covid-19 resulted in a market correction in the fourth 
quarter. As a result, the Fund’s return for the year was a negative, w
[...]
,767 (58,921) 

Net returns on investments   54,526 (44,230) 

       

Net increase in the net assets available for 
benefits during the year   53,530 (48,240) 

 
 
Net Assets Statement as at 31 March 2020 

 
The accounts summarise the transactions and net assets of the Fund. They do not take 
account of liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits in the future. 
 

  Note 2018/19 2019/20 
    £000 £000 

Investment Assets 16 1,041,927  993,832 

Investment Liabilities 16 (226) (652) 
Current Assets 17 825 1,052 
Current Liabilities 17 (20,624) (20,570) 

Net asset of the fund available to fund benefits 
at the end of the reporting period   1,021,902 973,662 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2020 

 
1. Introduction 
 

The Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) is part of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (“LGPS”) and is administered by the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham (“LBBD”). The Council is the reporting entity for this Fund. The Fund is governed 
by the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the following secondary legislation: 
 

i. The LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) 

ii. The LGPS (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 (as 

amended) and 

iii. The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016. 

The Fund is operated as a funded, defined benefit scheme which provides for the payment 
of benefits to former employees of LBBD and those bodies admitted to the Fund, referred 
to as “members”. The benefits include not only retirement pensions, but also widow’s 
pensions, death grants and lump sum payments in certain circumstances. The Fund is 
financed by contributions from members, employers and from interest and dividends on the 
Fund’s investments.  
 
The objective of the financial statements is to provide information about the funds financial 
position, performance and financial adaptability and show the results of the Council’s 
[...]
the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Acting Chief Executive

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:
i. The Independent Advisors update on Government Consultation to address Age 

Discrimination relating to ‘transitional protection’ in the LGPS (commonly referred to 
as “McCloud”),

ii. that the Fund is cash flow negative,
iii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023, and
iv. the London CIV’s Update 

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers three main areas including:

i. Independent Advisors update on Government Consultation to address Age 
Discrimination relating to ‘transitional protection’ in the LGPS (commonly 
referred to as “McCloud”)

ii. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023;
iii. Cash flow to 30 June 2020;

2. Update on Government Consultation to address Age Discrimination relating                             
to ‘transitional protection’ in the LGPS (commonly referred to as “McCloud”)

2.1 Introduction 

The purpose of this paper is to inform the Pensions Committee of the Government 
Consultation issued on 16 July 2020 to address age discrimination relating to 

Page 69

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


transitional protection arrangements introduced as part of the 2014 reforms of the 
LGPS.

2.2 On 16 July 2020 the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) issued a consultation called “Amendments to the statutory underpin.” This 
consultation proposes amendments to the LGPS Regulations to remove age 
discrimination in relation to ‘transitional protection’ arrangeme
[...]
ve to CPI and the level of 
withdrawals. This is significantly less that the £2.5bn estimated by GAD. This is 
largely because the salary growth assumption made by GAD is CPI plus 2.2% 
which is materially higher than our assumption for the 2019 E&W valuations which 
was typically CPI plus 1% p.a.”

Page 72



2.14 While the impact of the “McCloud” remedy on liabilities is likely to be very small at 
the level of a whole LGPS Fund, for example the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham Fund, it could possibly be significant for some employers. The Barnett 
Waddingham Briefing Note of 5 August 2020 includes the following comments on 
this issue “Although the impact is likely to be small at whole fund level it could be 
significant at individual employer level…For many employers in the LGPS with a 
mature workforce, like the councils, there is likely to be minimal impact…For 
employers with a young workforce… there could be a material impact on 
costs…Smaller employers may also be more affected. The change in an individual 
member’s benefits may make up a significant proportion of their current liabilities 
and therefore the impact on smaller employers is likely to be more volatile.” The 
issue of the effects of the proposed “McCloud” remedy on individual employers is 
therefore a matter the Barking and Dagenham Fund may wish to raise with its 
Actuary Barnett Waddingham.

3. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023

3.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2023. 

Table 1: Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023
Contributions 2020/21 

Budget
2021/22 
Budget

2022/23 
Budget

Opening Market Value 974,493 1,012,293 1,050,243
Employee Contributions    
Council         6,800         6,600         6,400 
Admitted bodies         1,000            900            800 
Scheduled bodies         1,950         2,000         2,050 
Employer Contributions        
Council        21,000        22,000        23,000 
Admitted bodie
[...]
nk



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

16 September 2020

Title: Business Plan Update 2020/21

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report Public Report

Wards Affected: None Wards Affected: None

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Acting Chief Executive

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2020/21 Business Plan 
actions in Appendix 1 to the report.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pension Committee on progress regarding 
the Pension Fund’s 2020/21 business plan.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January 2020 
to 30 June 2020. 

1.3 A Strategic Asset Allocation is being carried out by the funds Actuary and a full 
business plan for 2020/21 is being drafted alongside. This will set out the key tasks 
for the Pension Committee in respect to the Pension Fund issues for 2020/21. 

2. Comments of the Finance Director

2.1 The Business Plan will include the major milestones and issues to be considered by 
the Committee and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration 
of the fund and appropriate provision for training. 

2.2 The key actions, the date they were completed and by whom are summarised in the 
Business Plan Update report.

Page 79

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


3. Comments of the Legal Officer

3.1 The Committee has been constituted by the Council to perform the role of 
administering authority to manage the Fund and as such has legal authority to make 
the decisions sought by the recommendations. Committee Members have a legal 
responsibility for the prudent and effective stewardship of LGPS funds, and in more 
general terms, have a fiduciary duty in the performance of their functions.

List 
[...]
rs Held on 20th August 
FRS102 Data Collection – UEL and Barking College Officers Reports issued to the employers 

Aug 20

Draft Statement of Accounts produced Officers Deadline 31 August 2020
Quarterly Pension Committee All To be held on 16th September 2020
Draft Statement of Accounts to Sep Committee Officers Draft to be included in Sep Committee Papers
Strategic Asset Allocation to be agreed in 
Committee

Members Investment Advisors to attend Committee to present  

FRS102 Data Collection – Academies Officers To be submitted in September
Fund Manager Meetings:
Equities: BlackRock Officers Meeting to be held

Sep 20

Infrastructure: Hermes Officers Meeting to be held
Pension Fund Stakeholder Meeting Officers / 

Members
Meeting to be held 

Fund Manager Meetings:
 Equities: Kempen Officers Meeting to be held
 Property: Schroders Officers Meeting to be held

Oct 20

External Audit of Draft Accounts Officers To begin in October 20
Fund Manager Meetings:

 Equities: Aberdeen Standard Officers Meeting to be held
Nov 20

 London CIV Officers Meeting to be held
Quarterly Pension Committee All To be held on 16th December 2020
Business Plan to be agreed in Sep Committee Members

Dec 20

Fund Manager Meetings:

P
age 82



 Equities: UBS Officers Meeting to be held

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

AGENDA ITEM 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020
	4 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - April-June 2020
	Agenda Item 4 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 1
	Agenda Item 4 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 2
	Agenda Item 4 Quarterly Monitoring Report - App. 3
	Item 4 Quarterly Monitoring Report - IA report (App

	5 Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20
	Agenda Item 6 Pension Fund Accounts 19-20 Draft - App. 1

	6 Administration and Governance Report
	7 Business Plan Update 2020
	Agenda Item 8 Business Plan Update Report - App. 1

	10 Investment Strategy Review - Hymans Robertson (Investment Advisors)
	Agenda Item 10 Appendix 1 Investment strategy considerations (final)
	Agenda Item 10 Appendix 2 - Statement of Investment Beliefs (final)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 September 2020
(5:00  - 6:33 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy, Cllr Dave 
Miles and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin, Nicholas Jellema and Stephen Jasinski

Apologies: Dean Curtis

8. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

9. Minutes - 10 June 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020 were confirmed as correct.

10. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - April-June 2020

The report introduced by the Pension Fund Accountant provided information for 
employers, members of London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund 
and other interested parties on how the Fund had performed during the 
quarter(“Q2”) 1 April to 30 June 2020 as well as a verbal update on the unaudited 
performance of the Fund for the period 1 July to 15 September 2020. 

The report summarised the effects of the global market during the periods and 
detailed the overall performance of the Pension Fund collectively as well as the 
performance of individual Fund Managers in Q2, and during both 2018 and 2019. 
The Fund’s externally managed assets were valued at £1,132.03m, an increase of 
£127.03m from its value of £1,005.00m as at 31 March 2020. The cash value held 
by the Council at 30 June 2020 was £0.81m, giving a total Fund value of 
£1,132.84m. This total included a prepayment of £35.0m from the Council. 
Therefore, the net asset value as at 30 June 2020 after adjustment for the 
prepayment was £1,097.84m. 

The report also updated the Committee on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and 
performance. Consequently,

The Committee noted:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund, 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report,



(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance 
of the fund managers individually, 

(iv)      the update on the transition to CQS, and

(v)      the Independent Advisor’s Market Background report 2019/20

11. Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20

The report introduced the annual accounts of the LBBD Pension Fund for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 which have now been published on the Council’s website. 
The accounts set out the financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 
2020 and as such act as the basis for understanding the financial well-being of the 
Pension Fund. In response to a question, the Council’s Investment Fund Manager 
noted that because the accounts reflected the Pension Fund as of 31 March 2020, 
that this showed a drop in the Fund’s value due to the market’s position as a result 
of the Covid-19 pandemic.
 
The report included a summary of the key highlights of the Fund’s performance 
over the year.

12. Administration and Governance Report

The Pension Fund Accountant updated the Committee on the latest administrative 
and governance issues relating to the Pension Fund, which covered the following 
areas:

i. The Independent Advisor’s update on Government Consultation to address 
Age Discrimination relating to ‘transitional protection’ in the LGPS (commonly 
referred to as “McCloud”);

ii. That the Fund is cash flow negative;
iii. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023, 

and
iv. The London CIV Update

13. Business Plan Update 2020

The purpose of the report was to update the Committee on the progress of the 
Pension Fund’s 2020/21 business plan. Appendix 1 provided a summary of the 
Business Plan actions from 1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020. A Strategic Asset 
Allocation Review was being carried out by the funds’ Investment Advisors 
(Hymans Robertson) and a full business plan for 2020/21 was being drafted 
alongside this, setting out the key tasks for the Pensions Committee in respect to 
the Pension Fund issues for 2020/21.

The Committee noted the report and Business Plan.

14. Private Business

The Committee agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the 
meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 



12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

15. Investment Strategy Review - Hymans Robertson (Investment Advisors)

At the last meeting in June 2020 the Committee received a presentation from 
Hymans Robertson outlining the planned approach to the review of the existing 
investment strategy which followed the 2019 actuarial valuation. The review has 
considered the scope to improve the chances of achieving the Fund’s primary 
objective and the risk return profile of the Fund’s investments, optimising 
diversification benefits where possible, whilst being mindful of contribution rate 
affordability and income requirements. The report and presentation from Hymans 
Robertson set out the conclusions of the review of the Fund’s investment strategy 
and put forward a number of recommendations on the asset allocation and 
mandate structure for the Fund’s investment arrangements, having regard to the 
Member responses to the Investment beliefs questionnaire which was discussed 
at the last meeting. 

In the light of the presentation the Committee agreed to: 

i) adopt an alternative investment approach as outlined which has the highest 
success measures, and reduces the downside relative to the current strategy, 
and

ii) accept in principle the changes proposed by Hymans Robertson as part of 
their structure review, subject to additional work by officers supported by 
advisors, with a view to a further report being presented in December outlining 
how the changes will be implemented. 

The Council’s Investment Fund Manager noted that training would be provided for 
Members, with an additional report scheduled to be presented at the December 
committee to explain further developments. Representatives from Hymans 
Robertson also stated that they would provide training to Members in due course.


